The Group has raised capital through the issue of equity and borrowings to fund its activities. In determining the funding mix
of debt and equity, consideration is given to the ability of the Group to service loan interest and repayment schedules,
lending facility compliance ratios and amount of free cash flow desired.

The Group manages its capital requirements by monitoring budget to actual performance and lending compliance ratios. The
Group is subject to externally imposed capital requirements in relation to its Santander – Itaú Facility, whereby it is required
that;

• a minimum net debt to EBITDA ratio be maintained,

• a minimum net gearing ratio be maintained,

• a minimum forward debt service cover ratio be maintained, and

• a minimum ore reserve to expected ore reserve after final repayment of the borrowing ratio be maintained.

Please refer to going concern in note 2(d) for further information.
5. Operating segments
The Group has one reportable segment, ‘Brazilian operations’, which is the Group’s strategic business unit.

Revenue from one major customer of the Group was approximately $211 million during the year ended 31 December 2017
(2016: $239 million).

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
increase decrease increase decrease
Dec 2017 Dec 2017 Dec 2016 Dec 2016

Sensitivity $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Interest bearing instruments (270) 270 (394) 394
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (270) 270 (394) 394

Brazil
Information about reportable segment profit/(loss) $’000
12 months ended 31 December 2017
External revenues 211,067
Project finance interest expenses (4,078)
Unrealised foreign exhange loss (1,035)
(Impairment of) segment assets (2,881)
Depreciation and amortisation (35,907)
Reportable segment (loss)/profit before income tax (95,163)
12 months ended 31 December 2016
External revenues 239,845
Project finance interest expenses (3,965)
Unrealised foreign exhange gain 10,301
(Impairment of) segment assets (1,971)
Depreciation and amortisation (41,188)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) before income tax 50,451